
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 21 JULY 2017 AT 9.00 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP, Labour
Councillor Steve Pitt, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 



2

3  Portsmouth Museums Annual Update (Pages 5 - 22)

Purpose of report 

To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums Service in 2016/17 and 
to present the service’s operational ‘Plan on a Page’ (PoP) for the current 
financial year. 

RECOMMENDED: 

(1) That the review of last year's activity and progress and on the 
delivery of the council’s museums strategy is noted, especially the 
progress made on Transforming the D-Day Museum.

(2) Transforming the D-Day Museum continues as planned and as the 
priority for the museums service. 

(3) The museums service works with its partners to deliver a number 
of significant externally funded projects should bids for funding 
be successful. 

(4) Work on the new Butterfly House at Cumberland House is 
completed and a team of volunteers is recruited and trained to 
support staff with its ongoing operation. 

(5) The museums service continues to support delivery of the 
Paulsgrove project 'Capturing the Spirit’, working with the project 
team to showcase the project at Portsmouth Museum.  

(6) The Decorative Art Gallery at Portsmouth is redisplayed and the 
loan of a Grayson Perry ceramic from the British Crafts Council 
noted. 

(7) The marketing plan for the council's six museums is implemented 
and visitor surveys undertaken at Cumberland House and 
Portsmouth Museum using Audience Finder. 

(8)  Collection reviews are carried out on the Vehicle Collection and 
the Natural Sciences Collection.  

(9) The expectation of increased income through initiatives such as 
Waterfront Gifts, taking the Portsmouth Museum café in-house 
and improving small cash donations given by museum visitors is 
noted. 

4  Fees and charges for the D Day Museum (Pages 23 - 34)

Purpose of report 



3

To propose changes to the admission charges, free entry days and venue hire 
fees for the D-Day Museum from July 2017 and to propose a change to the 
venue hire charge for Southsea Castle outside of season.

RECOMMENDED: that the Cabinet Member

(1) Agrees the new D-Day Museum admission charges as in Appendix 
A.

(2)Agrees flexible pricing for events at D-Day Museum to allow full 
cost recovery and income generation. 

(3)Agrees to reduce free entry days at D-Day Museum from 4 to 2 
annually.

(4)Agrees to introduce a charge for entry to D-Day Museum for 
Portsmouth City Council managed schools.

 
(5) Agrees that the Museum Service is able to discount tickets up to 

75%.

(6)Agrees a reduced rate of £200 for the hire of Southsea Castle 
marquee out of season.

The following item is for information only 

5  Bookfest 2017 Update report  (information item) (Pages 35 - 62)

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member on the success of the 2017 Portsmouth 
BookFest.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

21 July 2017 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Museums Annual Update 

Report by: 
 

Director of  Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums Service in 2016/17 and to 

present the service’s operational ‘Plan on a Page’ (PoP) for the current financial 
year.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1      The review of last year's activity and progress and on the delivery of the 

council’s museums strategy is noted, especially the progress made on 
Transforming the D-Day Museum. 

 
2.2 Transforming the D-Day Museum continues as planned and as the priority for 

the museums service.   
 
2.3      The museums service works with its partners to deliver a number of 

significant externally funded projects should bids for funding be successful.  
 
2.4      Work on the new Butterfly House at Cumberland House is completed and a 

team of volunteers is recruited and trained to support staff with its ongoing 
operation.  

 
2.5 The museums service continues to support delivery of the Paulsgrove project 

'Capturing the Spirit’, working with the project team to showcase the project 
at Portsmouth Museum.   

 
2.6 The Decorative Art Gallery at Portsmouth is redisplayed and the loan of a 

Grayson Perry ceramic from the British Crafts Council noted.  
 

 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.7      The marketing plan for the council's six museums is implemented and visitor 
surveys undertaken at Cumberland House and Portsmouth Museum using 
Audience Finder.  

 
2.8      Collection reviews are carried out on the Vehicle Collection and the Natural 

Sciences Collection.   
 
2.9     The expectation of increased income through initiatives such as Waterfront 

Gifts, taking the Portsmouth Museum café in-house and improving small cash 
donations given by museum visitors is noted.  

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 2016/17 represents the second year of delivery of the Portsmouth Museums 

Strategy 'unlocking potential, transforming lives'.  The strategy strikes a balance 
between benefits for individuals and communities and benefits for the city as a 
whole against a backdrop of diminishing public funding.   

3.2 Our key aims are to: 

 

 Reflect the diversity of the city’s culture and communities in our visitors and 
offer. 

 Provide inspirational opportunities for people to enjoy and learn from the 
collections. 

 Build the profile and reputation of the Great Waterfront City by showcasing 
the national and international heritage of the city, and delivering excellent 
customer care.  

 Ensure sustainability and resilience through an entrepreneurial approach to 
income generation and partnerships.    

 Create a learning culture across the service to develop and empower staff 

 Develop new audiences using digital technology.  
 

3.3  A total of 267,100 visits were made to Portsmouth Museums in 2016/17; 27,450 
less than the previous year.  Southsea Castle and Dicken's Birthplace were up on 
the previous year's figures by 15,160 (15%) and 420 (21%) respectively; while the 
remaining museums were down as follows: Eastney Beam Engine House 780 
(74%), Cumberland House 22,440 (32%), Portsmouth Museum 11,760 (22%) and 
D-Day Museum 8,050 (12%).   

 
3.4 The reduction in visits can in part be accounted for by temporary closures; 
  

 Cumberland House to allow for building works and the demolition of the 
butterfly house (15,140
[...]
ell as producing final copy.  Development of the 
new website will also be a significant piece of work for the year ahead.  The re-
opening of the museum in March 2018 will be the key milestone for 2017/18.    

 
4.3 The museum service was involved in the preparation of a number of funding bids 

towards the end of the previous financial year.  We supported the National Museum 
of the Royal Navy with preparation of their funding application to HLF for Landing 
Craft Tank (LCT) 7074.  We prepared an application for Kick the Dust - an HLF 
initiative aimed at engaging young people with heritage - in partnership with the 
Active Communities Network and Motiv8 and an application to Arts Council England 
(ACE) under its National Portfolio Investment Programme.   The competition for 
funding will be fierce and the chance of success small. However, the outcome of all 
three bids will be known by early July and if successful work would then start on the 
development phases of the LCT and Kick the Dust projects.  The ACE funding 
would be from April 2018, although in the interim we would need to prepare a more 
detailed business plan.    
 

4.4   Work on the new Butterfly House is now well underway and due to be completed in 
July with a formal opening in August.  This new facility will be operated by museum 
staff with the support of a team of volunteers recruited and trained in accordance 
with the Investors in Volunteers Standard.  The Stratford Butterfly Farm will provide 
training, specialist support and a review of the first year of operation.  New 
interpretive panel about butterflies and their conservation will be provided in the 
entrance area to the new Butterfly House and the video microscopes currently 
occupying this area will be serviced and relocated to another part of the museum.   

 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.5 An event to showcase Paulsgrove's Capturing the Spirit project will be held at 
Portsmouth Museum in early 2018.  A number of options have been discussed with 
the project co-ordinator including a pop-up museum type event in the Activity Room 
and / or an update of an interpretation panel in the room setting displays which 
looks at 'Prefabs' to incorporate information generated by the project.  We also 
need to prepare for receiving the project archive including resources to catalogue 
and make it accessible for future projects, research etc.   

 
4.6   The decorative art gallery has remained unchanged since 1992.  The re-display will 

provide the opportunity to highlight other key works that are currently in storage and 
provide a new gallery experience for visitors. The loan of a vase by Grayson Perry 
into the re-display will endorse the 'made in Portsmouth' element whilst raising the 
profile of the city's decorative art collection.  

 
4.7 A full marketing plan for the year has been drawn up including event fliers, radio,    

web, social media and group marketing including attendance at Trade Fairs and 
new Group E Newsletters. Charles Dickens Birthplace and Southsea Castle are 
both included in the destination London Underground campaign in July. In addition 
a full marketing and launch plan for the new D-Day Story is being drawn up - to add 
to and compliment current activity.  

 
4.8  The council holds a collection of vehicles relating to the city of Portsmouth 

including, for example public transport vehicles and a fire engine. It is stored across 
a number of locations including with the City of Portsmouth Preserved Transport 
Depot, some items are on long term loan and only three are on public display at the 
Milestones Museum in Basingstoke.  The collection which was acquired when the 
council had plans to create a transport museum, is becoming increasingly costly to 
store and maintain and access is limited.  An external specialist will be contracted to 
assess the collection and make recommendations for its future care and use.      

  
4.9 Undertaking an assessment of the Natural History Collection is an outstanding item, 

necessary so we can understand its scientific importance and plan for its future use 
and development.  The assessment will be undertaken by external specialists and 
external funding will be needed. The aim for 2017/18 is to obtain costs and secure 
the funding for the study.    

 
4.10 Significant changes over the last year offer an opportunity to increase income in gift 

shop sales, visitor donations and through bringing the Portsmouth Museum café in 
house. A programme of staff training, the introduction of retail champions for the 
service, continuous development of the retail and café range and increased 
promotion are all key to ensuring income does increase. By utilising a member of 
the front of house team to operate the in house café we are assured of an increase 
in income - in the first two months of 2017/18 this income has exceeded what we 
received in rent annually from the previous operator. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1  A preliminary EIA is completed and is attached (Appendix 2).   
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 
 report other than the exceptions outlined below. 

 
6.3  Under Part 2, Section 3 of the City's Council Constitution (responsibilities of the 

Cabinet and further in accordance with the Schedule of Delegations at Appendix A 
of the Executive Procedure Rules in Part 3 of the Constitution, the Cabinet Member 
for Culture, Leisure and Sport has authority to approve the recommendations in this 
report. 

 
6.4  A Local Authority has power to do anything that individuals generally may do under 

the general power of competence Section 1(1) of the Localism Act 2011. The 
proposals recommended are consistent with this power. 

  
7. Director of Finance comments 
 
7.1  The 2016/17 activities of the Museum Service have been funded primarily from the 

service's approve
[...]
4 JS  March 2017 TBC 
£10,000 
 Increase shop income at sites as part 

of Waterfront Gifts retail project  

Generate £18K cash donations 

Complete H&S related work at Eastney 
BEH with support of Property Services  

JM JS TG March 2017 Property 
Services 

8. Diversify and increase workforce skills   

Empower and train FOH staff to 
support aspirations for the new D-Day 
Museum  

KA5 FW AW March 2018 TDDM 
Budget  

9.  Develop new audiences using digital technology 

Develop new Website as part of TDDM  KA6 JM AW March 2018 TDDM 
Budget 

Increase social media activity by 10% KA3  
KA6 

KB FW AW 
SW 

March 2018 NA  

 















 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Title of meeting: 
 

 
Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 July 2017 

Subject: 
 

D-Day Museum Admission Charges and Southsea Castle Hire 
Charges 
 

Report by: 
 

Director or Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To propose changes to the admission charges, free entry days and venue hire 

fees for the D-Day Museum from July 2017 and to propose a change to the  
venue hire charge for Southsea Castle outside of season. 

 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1 Agree the new D-Day Museum admission charges as in Appendix A. 
 
2.2 Agree flexible pricing for events at D-Day Museum to allow full cost 

recovery and income generation.  
 
2.3 Agree to reduce free entry days at D-Day Museum from 4 to 2 annually. 
 
2.4 Agree to introduce a charge for entry to D-Day Museum for Portsmouth 

City Council managed schools. 
  
2.5 Agree that The Museum Service is able to discount tickets up to 75%. 
  
2.6 Agree a reduced rate of £200 for the hire of Southsea Castle marquee out 

of season. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The D-Day Museum is currently undergoing a £5 million transformation. 

Operation of the new Museum is underpinned by a business plan that was 
submitted and agreed as part of the Heritage Lottery Fund bid. It includes a 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

target income from admissions and other income generating activity that will 
enable the Museum to cover it's increased operating costs. 

 
3.2 During December 2016 to May 2017 a review of the existing pricing structure 

has been carried out, including income modelling and benchmarking against 
similar attractions. We have also considered.  

 

 Discounted entry 

 Charges for PCC managed schools 

 Introducing an annual pass 

 Setting charges for events  

 Reducing the number of free entry days. 
 

3.3  Although the marquee at Southsea Castle has very successful venue hire during 
the peak months of April to September, it struggles to attract business during the 
winter months. A revision to charges is proposed to address this.   

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

 
4.1 The current admission pricing structure will not allow us to meet the income 

generation target as outlined in the project business plan. 
 
4.2  The existing fees and charges will not reflect the quality of the offer at the new 

D-Day museum. 
 
4.3  Benchmarking demonstrates the need to bring our prices in line with attractions 

of a similar size and type. 
 
4.4 Discounting admission prices is a widely used promotional tool in the tourist 

industry enabling an increase in marketing and visitors in quieter months, using 
online offers such as 2 for 1 and GroupOn.  Having the flexibility to discount 
tickets enables D-Day Museum to run promotions to boost attendance during 
quieter periods or on special events.  The museum would also look to offer 
targeted discounts, for example to local residents.    

 
4.5 The Museum Service no longer receives funding direct from Education Services 

to provide free entry to the council's museums i.e. the D Day Museum.  This 
change took effect from 1st April 2017.  The funding previously received 
underpinned the events and learning budgets for the service as a whole and 
funding from elsewhere will need to be generated in order to maintain the same 
level of activity. 

 
 

4.8 As a means of encouraging repeat visits, the ability to convert a general ticket to 
an annual pass would be invaluable. This will also enable us to capture visitor 
data and use this to market the museum going forward. The annual pass may 
be introduced at opening or at a later date as a marketing option.  



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4.9 A substantial programme of events is planned for the D-Day Museum following 

the reopening in 2018, designed to boost attendance and expand our audience 
demographic.  The cost of running the events programme at the Museum will 
vary depending on the format of the event being held. Flexibility over pricing will 
enable cost recovery and income generation from events.  

 
4.10 Currently the D-Day Museum offers free entry on: 
 

 27th January (Holocaust Memorial day) 

 6th June (Anniversary of D-Day) 

 24th June (Armed Forces Day) 

 11th November (Remembrance Day) 
 
 
4.11 Offering free entry during peak visiting months reduces the ability of the D-Day 

Museum to meet its income targets as outlined in the business plan. Maintaining 
free entry during quieter months (November and January) would allow us to 
increase attendance from local people during a period when visitor numbers are 
lower. On this basis we plan to keep Remembrance Day and Holocaust 
Memorial Day as free entry. We will offer free entrance to serving personnel on 
Armed Forces Day. 

 
4.12  The marquee at Southsea Castle has very successful venue hire during the 

peak months between April and September but struggles to attract the same 
level of business in the winter months.  

 
4.13 The current charge for hiring the Castle Marquee for an evening function in the 

winter months is between £770 and £1260 per event.  
 
4.14 Agreeing a reduced fixed price of £200 for hire of the Castle Marquee out of 

season (November to February) will enable Café Henry to significantly increase 
bookings and income for the service.       

 
 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1 A preliminary EIA is attached as Appendix 2 
 
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 
 report. 
 
7. Director of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The admission fees and charges proposed in this report will take effect when the 

D Day Museum re-opens in March 2018 after the completion of the 
transformation works. 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.2 In addition to historical data on the profile and number of visitors, the business 
plan submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund, as part of the original funding bid, 
has also informed the admission charges proposed in this report.  Market testing 
has been carried out to benchmark these charges against other similar local 
visitor attractions. 

 
7.3   Income generated from Museum events needs to be sufficient to recover all of 

the associated costs.  The charge for event tickets will therefore be calculated 
on this basis and will be separate from admission charges. 

 
7.4 It is proposed that a charge is introduced for Portsmouth City Council managed 

schools.  Previously these schools had 'free' entry to the D Day Museum as 
there was a service level agreement in place between PCC Culture and 
Education Services.  This is no longer the case and all school visits will be 
subject to the charges shown on Appendix 1. 

 
7.5 It is anticipated that the approval of the recommendation to introduce a flat fee of 

£200 for the winter booking of the marquee at Southsea Castle will generate 
additional income for the service. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 -  Admission charges for the D-Day Museum 
Appendix 2 -  Preliminary EIA 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following
[...]
 End Library 
Gladys Avenue, Portsmouth, 
PO2 9AX 

Portsmouth Central Library 
Guildhall Square, Portsmouth, 
PO1 2DX

Le Café Parisien 
1–13 Lord Montgomery Way, 
Portsmouth, PO1 2AH

Southsea Library 
19–21 Palmerston Road, 
Southsea, PO5 3QQ

Square Tower 
Broad Street, Portsmouth,  
PO1 2JE

Venue guide and map


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth Museums Annual Update
	03.1 Museums Annual Update Appendix 1 2017 PoP
	03.2 EIA Museums Annual Update1

	4 Fees and charges for the D Day Museum
	04.1 Appendix 1 Charges for DDay Museum
	04.2 EIA Charging for DDay Museum1

	5 Bookfest 2017 Update report  (information item)
	05.1 BookFest appendix A Bookfest Brochure 2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 21 July 
2017 at 9.00 am at the Conference Room A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Linda Symes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP
Councillor Steve Pitt

11. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

12. Declarations of interest (AI 2)

There were no apologies for absence. 

13. Portsmouth Museums Annual Update (AI 3)

The report was introduced by Jane Mee, Museum and Visitor Service 
Manager.  She added that the new D Day Museum will open in March 2018 
and said that since the report had been published Portsmouth Museum had 
been approved by the National Portrait Gallery to display some paintings as 
part of the 'Coming Home' project which was excellent news. 

The Cabinet Member said that the new Butterfly House now looks very 
different and it will open on 19 August.  She also said that the service has 97 
volunteers which is commendable and shows that the service is a good place 
to work. 

Councillor Pitt praised the team on their brilliant work.  The team works 
extremely hard and always managed to deliver. He mentioned the new WW1 
museum at Hilsea Lines and asked whether this could be tied into the 
museum offer.  The Cabinet Member said that she thought this was a stand-
alone museum but the service could promote this.

Councillor Morgan commended officers on their work.  He felt that it would be 
sensible to look at developing a strategic relationship with the University of 
Portsmouth as this is a key opportunity.  The Cabinet Member said that the 
university have said that they want to work with the council    

DECISIONS:
(1) The review of last year's activity and progress and the delivery of the 

council’s museums strategy was noted, especially the progress 
made on Transforming the D-Day Museum.

(2) That Transforming the D-Day Museum continues as planned and as 
the priority for the museums service.       



2

(3) That the museums service works with its partners to deliver a 
number of significant externally funded projects should bids for 
funding be successful. 

(4) That work on the new Butterfly House at Cumberland House is 
completed and a team of volunteers is recruited and trained to 
support staff with its ongoing operation. 

(5) That the museums service continues to support delivery of the 
Paulsgrove project 'Capturing the Spirit’, working with the project 
team to showcase the project at Portsmouth Museum.  

(6) That the Decorative Art Gallery at Portsmouth is redisplayed and the 
loan of a Grayson Perry ceramic from the British Crafts Council was 
noted. 

(7) That the marketing plan for the council's six museums is 
implemented and visitor surveys undertaken at Cumberland House 
and Portsmouth Museum using Audience Finder. 

(8) That collection reviews are carried out on the Vehicle Collection and 
the Natural Sciences Collection.  

(9) The expectation of increased income through initiatives such as 
Waterfront Gifts, taking the Portsmouth Museum café in-house and 
improving small cash donations given by museum visitors was 
noted. 

14. Fees and charges for the D Day Museum (AI 4)

The report was introduced by Felicity Wood, Public Participation Officer - D-
Day Museum.

The Cabinet Member and opposition spokespeople commended officers on 
the report and Councillor Morgan in particular commended the quality of the 
equality impact assessment. 

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member
(1) Agreed the new D-Day Museum admission charges as in 

Appendix A.
(2) Agreed flexible pricing for events at D-Day Museum to allow full 

cost recovery and income generation. 
(3) Agreed to reduce free entry days at D-Day Museum from 4 to 2 

annually.
(4) Agreed to introduce a charge for entry to D-Day Museum for 

Portsmouth City Council managed schools. 
(5) Agreed that the Museum Service is able to discount tickets up to 

75%. 
(6) Agreed a reduced rate of £200 for the hire of Southsea Castle 

marquee out of season.

15. Bookfest 2017 Update report  (information item) (AI 5)

The report was introduced by Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager. 
She said the event had seen an increase in ticket sales for the second year 
running and had secured some big names for this year's event which was 



3

great.   More needed to be done to encourage young people to the event and 
she was working to set up two workshops one for 11-16 year olds and one for 
over 17s on comic strips and graphic novels. 

The Cabinet member said that this is a great event and moving it to 
February/March was a great idea.  

Councillor Morgan asked whether a mapping of school engagement had 
taken place and whether ward councillors could write to those schools who 
had not engaged with the event. The Service Development Manager advised 
that there are certain schools who do not engage and David Percival, 
Outreach and School Library Services Manager, writes to these schools. The 
Service Development Manager said she would ask David Percival to let 
members know which schools did not attend the event.  

Councillor Pitt agreed that it asking ward councillors to write to those schools 
as well was a good idea.  He also mentioned that there was a comic con 
event scheduled in Portsmouth Guildhall next year and said it might be worth 
Clare's team seeing if they could tie this in with Bookfest.  The Service 
Development Manager thanked Cllr Pitt and said she would look into this. 

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

The meeting concluded at 9.15 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


